PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT4970955

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
KOLLMORGEN CORPORATION	02/06/2012

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	L-3 COMMUNICATIONS CORPORATION	
Street Address:	600 THIRD AVENUE	
City:	NEW YORK	
State/Country:	NEW YORK	
Postal Code:	10016	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number	
Patent Number:	8106936	

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (203)977-7301

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 203 977 7300

Email: patents@daypitney.com

Correspondent Name: DAY PITNEY LLP

Address Line 1: ONE CANTERBURY GREEN

Address Line 4: STAMFORD, CONNECTICUT 06901-2407

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	711813.000050
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	ERICA D. MITCHELL
SIGNATURE:	/Erica D. Mitchell/
DATE SIGNED:	05/21/2018

Total Attachments: 5

tif
tif
tif
tif
tif
1

PATENT 504924209 REEL: 045864 FRAME: 0591

PATENT ASSIGNMENT

This PATENT ASSIGNMENT ("Assignment") is entered into as of February 6, 2012 (the "Effective Date"), by **Kollmorgen Corporation**, a New York corporation ("Assignor") in favor of **L-3 Communications Corporation**, a Delaware corporation ("Assignee").

WHEREAS, Assignor owns the patents and patent applications set forth on Schedule A attached hereto (collectively, the "Patents");

WHEREAS, Assignee and DH Holdings Corp., a Delaware corporation ("Parent"), are parties to the Purchase Agreement dated December 12, 2011 (the "Purchase Agreement") pursuant to which Parent has agreed to cause Assignor to sell, assign, transfer, convey and deliver, and Assignee has agreed to purchase, acquire and accept, certain assets of Assignor, including, without limitation, the Patents; and

WHEREAS, pursuant to the Purchase Agreement, Assignor wishes to assign to Assignee, and Assignee wishes to acquire from Assignor, the Patents.

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, the parties hereby agree:

- 1. Assignor hereby sells, assigns, transfers, conveys and delivers to Assignee all of Assignor's right, title and interest in and to the Patents, including, without limitation, all letters patent, applications for letters patent, divisions, continuations, continuations-in-part, provisionals, renewals, reissues, reexaminations, and any extensions thereof, now or hereafter arising, including any and all rights to sue at law or in equity for any infringement, impairment or other unauthorized use or conduct relating to the Patents occurring prior to the Effective Date, including the right to receive all proceeds and damages therefrom.
- 2. Assignor hereby requests the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks in the United States Patent and Trademark Office, and the corresponding entities or agencies in any applicable foreign countries or multinational authorities, to record Assignee as the assignee and owner of the Patents and to deliver to Assignee, and to Assignee's attorneys, agents, successors or assigns, all official documents and communications as may be warranted by this Assignment.
- 3. Assignee, its successors and assigns, shall hold the rights to the Patents for and during the existence of such Patents, and all renewals thereof, as fully and as entirely as the same would have been held and enjoyed by Assignor had this Assignment not been made.
- 4. This Assignment is effective as of the Effective Date. Assignor shall, without further consideration, comply with a reasonable request by Assignee, at Assignee's expense, to execute promptly any additional documents provided by Assignee and to take promptly any further action necessary to protect, secure and vest good, marketable title to the Patents in Assignee.

02/06/2012 7:11 AM

PATENT REEL: 045864 FRAME: 0592

- 5. This Assignment shall be governed by and construed in accordance with the laws of the State of New York.
- 6. This Assignment may be signed in counterparts, each of which shall be deemed an original, but all of which together shall constitute one and the same instrument.

* * * * *

[END OF PAGE]

[SIGNATURE PAGE FOLLOWS]

02/06/2012 7:11 AM

PATENT REEL: 045864 FRAME: 0593

By:

SIGNATURE PAGE TO PATENT ASSIGNMENT

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the undersigned have caused this Assignment to be executed in Assignor's name as of the date first above written.

By:		
Name:	Robert S. Lutz	
Title:	Vice President	

Acknowledgement:

L-3 Compunications Corporation

By: Name: David M. Reilly

Title: Vice President and Deputy General Counsel

Schedule A to Patent Assignment

Title	Status	Jurisdiction	Grant No.	Application / Publication No.
WEAPON CONTROL SYSTEM HAVING WEAPON STABILIZATION	Granted	Israel	124503	124503
WEAPON CONTROL SYSTEM HAVING WEAPON STABILIZATION	Granted	Canada	2237670	2237670
SYSTEM FOR PANORAMIC IMAGE PROCESSING	National Phase	PCT		2008/115416 PCT/US2008/003395
SYSTEM FOR PANORAMIC IMAGE PROCESSING	Pending	Japan		JP2009553639
SYSTEM FOR PANORAMIC IMAGE PROCESSING	Pending	EPC		EP08726832
SYSTEM FOR PANORAMIC IMAGING PROCESSING	Pending	United States		12/049068 20090058988
PRESSURE COMPENSATED DYNAMIC SEAL FOR DEEP SUBMERGENCE ELECTRO-MECHANICAL LINEAR ACTUATORS	Pending	United States		12/792956 2010314957A1
WEAPON CONTROL SYSTEM HAVING WEAPON STABILIZATION	Granted	Japan	3142816	1998-170464
WEAPON CONTROL SYSTEM HAVING WEAPON STABILIZATION	Granted	Norway	318664	19982199
WEAPON CONTROL SYSTEM HAVING WEAPON STABILIZATION	Granted	Singapore	71787	1998-1052
WEAPON CONTROL SYSTEM HAVING WEAPON STABILIZATION	Granted	Australia	730249	76212/98
WEAPON CONTROL SYSTEM HAVING WEAPON STABILIZATION	Granted	Germany	0878686	98108763.8
WEAPON CONTROL SYSTEM HAVING WEAPON STABILIZATION	Granted	Spain	0878686	98108763.8
WEAPON CONTROL SYSTEM HAVING WEAPON STABILIZATION	Granted	EPC	0878686	98108763.8
WEAPON CONTROL SYSTEM HAVING WEAPON STABILIZATION	Granted	Italy	0878686	98108763.8
WEAPON CONTROL SYSTEM HAVING WEAPON STABILIZATION	Granted	United States	5949015	08/895015

4

PATENT REEL: 045864 FRAME: 0596